goodwill of $88.0 million which is being amortized over 35 years. The
   purchase price allocation is preliminary and is subject to valuation and
   other studies that have not been completed.

   The Bruckner purchase agreement also provides for certain post-closing
   adjustments, which would be made in the fourth quarter of 1998, and for
   additional contingent consideration, not to exceed $130 million, to be paid
   based on a multiple of increases in earnings before interest, taxes,
   depreciation and amortization of Bruckner with respect to calendar year 1998
   and future years through 2004.

The 1998 Acquisitions were accounted for under the purchase method of accounting
and, accordingly, the results of operations of the respective companies are
included in WESCO's consolidated financial statements prospectively from the
date of acquisition.

In accordance with the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission,
WESCO has filed pro forma financial information with respect to the Bruckner
acquisition.

6.   LONG TERM DEBT

The following table sets forth WESCO's outstanding indebtedness.

   SEPTEMBER 30   DECEMBER 31
In thousands   1998   1997
- ----------------------------------------------------------------

Term loans   $169,750   --
Revolving facility   42,298   --
Old revolving facility   --   $226,145
Senior subordinated notes (1)   288,908   --
Senior discount notes (2)   50,631   --
Mortgage notes (3)   --   65,291
Other (4)   44,058   3,730
   --------------------------
   595,645   295,166
Less current portion   (16,884)   (891)

   --------------------------
   Total   $578,761   $294,275
- ----------------------------------------------------------------

(1)   Net of original issue and purchase discount of $11,092
(2)   Net of original issue and purchase discount of $36,421
(3)   Net of original issue discount of $16,601
(4)   Net of original issue discount of $3,379

The term loans and revolving facility borrowings were made pursuant to a credit
agreement ("Credit Agreement") entered into by and between WESCO and certain
financial institutions.

   6
   ----------
   WESCO